
 

Date: 8 July 2020 

 

Subject: FOI re. Well Boats & Salmon Farms Since 1 October 2018  

 

Please provide information on well boats and salmon farms since 1 October 2018. 

 

- Please include data on chemical use including Azamethiphos, Deltamethrin, Hydrogen 

Peroxide, Emamectin benzoate, Imidacloprid (BMK08/Ectosan) and any other chemicals, 

medicines, antibiotics and anti-parasiticides which may be used via well boats.   

 

- Please include any discussions relating to the input, sharing and publication of well boat 

data on chemical use by salmon farms via 'Scotland's Aquaculture' and SEPA's 'Scottish 

Pollutant Release Inventory' (this would include dialogue with salmon farmers, chemical 

companies and government agencies).  

 

- Please include copies of any well boat licences issued since 1 October 2018.   

 

- Please provide information on well boat bio-security, cleaning, mort disposal, diseases and 

chemical waste discharges in relation to salmon farming (including information relating to 

how and where the wastes, effluents and mortalities are discharged, transported and disposed 

of).   

 

- Please include any information relating to the transfer of licensing/regulatory powers for 

well boats from the Scottish Government (Marine Scotland) to SEPA including Cabinet 

Briefings, emails, letters and any other information. 

 

For example, a redacted email dated 6 December 2018 (believed to be from Marine Scotland) 

obtained by Scottish Salmon Watch from the Scottish Government via FOI in December 

2019 stated:  

 

"The position for now is very clear.  MS has been the licensing authority for wellboat 

discharges for the last 8 years,  However, and as the Cabinet Secretary [Fergus Ewing] will 

be aware from the discussions at the Aquaculture Industry Leadership Group, Marine 

Scotland have been actively looking at moving forward on the recommendation from the 

2016 'Independent review of Aquaculture Consents', which looked at the licensing role for 

wellboat discharge moving to SEPA.  That recommendation has raised some challenges but it 

still under active consideration and we are hopeful (sic) close to a conclusion" 

 

Scottish Salmon Watch is interested in why the transfer of licensing from Marine Scotland to 

SEPA is taking so long and why well boat data on chemical use by salmon farms is not 

posted publicly in a more speedy manner.   

 

https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/cleantreat-foi-disclosures-by-the-scottish-government-dec-2019.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/cleantreat-foi-disclosures-by-the-scottish-government-dec-2019.pdf
https://scottishsalmonwatch.org/chemicals


As context, an extract from Scottish Salmon Watch's media backgrounder "All is Not Well 

With Sick Scottish Salmon" (October 2018) is enclosed below as an Appendix. 

 

A recent blog - "Public Register of Toxic Chemicals Used in Scottish Salmon Farming?" (2 

July 2020) - also included: 

Whilst data for the use of Azamethiphos, Deltamethrin and Emamectin benzoate on salmon 

farms is currently available up until the end of March 2020 (Q1 2020), SEPA has still not 

bothered to upload data on the use via well boats via their Scottish Pollutant Release 

Inventory for 2019. 

 

 

https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/media-backgrounder-toxic-chemical-use-via-well-boats-oct-2018.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/media-backgrounder-toxic-chemical-use-via-well-boats-oct-2018.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2020/07/formaldehyde-foi-reply-by-vmd-.html
https://www.sepa.org.uk/environment/environmental-data/spri/
https://www.sepa.org.uk/environment/environmental-data/spri/
https://www2.sepa.org.uk/spripa/Search/ByPollutant/Results.aspx?Media=water-d&Pollutant=169&Year=2019
https://www2.sepa.org.uk/spripa/Search/ByPollutant/Results.aspx?Media=water-d&Pollutant=291&Year=2019


 

In December 2019, Scottish Salmon Watch revealed following a FOI disclosure by the 

Scottish Government that Marine Scotland was keen to "downplay" any reference to wellboat 

discharge licensing moving to SEPA as it "may well be seized upon". 

 

https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/cleantreat-foi-disclosures-by-the-scottish-government-dec-2019.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/cleantreat-foi-disclosures-by-the-scottish-government-dec-2019.pdf
https://twitter.com/TheGAAIA/status/1278659370990161920
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/cleantreat-foi-disclosures-by-the-scottish-government-dec-2019.pdf


 

 

Read more via "Cleaning Tox-Sick Scottish Salmon" 

Please consider this a formal request for information under the relevant FOI and 

Environmental Information regulations.  

  

Please provide the information electronically. 

  

Please provide a receipt for this FOI request. 

https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/cleantreat-foi-disclosures-by-the-scottish-government-dec-2019.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/cleantreat-foi-disclosures-by-the-scottish-government-dec-2019.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/pr-cleantreating-toxic-sick-salmon-29-dec-2019-2.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/.a/6a016766faffa0970b0263e954221a200b-pi
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/cleantreat-foi-disclosures-by-the-scottish-government-dec-2019.pdf


  

Thanks, 

  

Don Staniford 

  

Director, Scottish Salmon Watch 

 

 

 

Appendix:  

 

Extract from Scottish Salmon Watch's "All is Not Well With Sick Scottish Salmon" (October 

2018) 

 

Is data on chemical use via wellboat reported publicly? 

 

SEPA told Scottish Salmon Watch in May 2018 that data on the use of toxic chemicals is 

NOT included via the Scotland's Aquaculture database:   

 

"I have asked colleagues who confirm that it is not included on Scotland’s Aquaculture 

page," said SEPA in an email dated on 1 May 2018.  "However It is included in the SPRI 

figures that are published on SEPA’s website." 

 

A letter from SEPA dated 29 May 2018 included: 

 

 

 

And: 

 

https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/media-backgrounder-toxic-chemical-use-via-well-boats-oct-2018.pdf
http://aquaculture.scotland.gov.uk/data/fish_farms_monthly_biomass_and_treatment_reports.aspx
https://www.sepa.org.uk/environment/environmental-data/spri/spri-activity-sic-codes/


 

 

However, a letter from Marine Scotland dated 28 June 2018 (via FoI/18/01265) claimed that 

wellboat usage of chemicals has been included in the Scotland's Aquaculture database since 

2014: 

 

 
 

Previously, SEPA explained in June 2017 (via F:0187827): 

 



 
 

And SEPA explained in October 2018 (via F:0189594):  

 

 
 

On 13 October 2018, Scottish Salmon Watch wrote to the Director of SEPA and Director of 

Marine Scotland asking for clarification on whether chemical use via wellboats was reported 

via the Scotland's Aquaculture database. 

 

Legislative & Licence Background:  

A letter dated 17 April 2018 from the Director of Marine Scotland to the Scottish 

Parliament's Environment, Climate Change & Land Reform Committee included:  

 

 

http://www.parliament.scot/S5_Environment/Inquiries/20180417_Marine_Scotland_response.pdf
http://www.parliament.scot/S5_Environment/Inquiries/20180417_Marine_Scotland_response.pdf


 

 

In May 2018 the Scottish Aquaculture Industry Leadership Group reported: 

 

https://aquaculture.scot/category/minutes/
https://aquaculture.scot/wp-content/uploads/2018/06/Aquaculture-ILG-Agenda-and-Actions-for-Meeting-6.pdf
http://www.parliament.scot/S5_Environment/Inquiries/20180417_Marine_Scotland_response.pdf


 

 

 

The Scottish Aquaculture Industry Leadership Group noted in February 2018: 

 

 

https://aquaculture.scot/wp-content/uploads/2018/06/Aquaculture-ILG-Agenda-and-Actions-for-Meeting-5-final.pdf
https://aquaculture.scot/wp-content/uploads/2018/06/Aquaculture-ILG-Agenda-and-Actions-for-Meeting-6.pdf


 

 

In January 2018, the Farmed Fish Health Framework Working Group noted:  

 

 

 

An 'Independent Review of Scottish Aquaculture Consenting' published by the Scottish 

Government in July 2016 identified "wellboat discharge" as overlapping in the consenting 

area for SEPA and Marine Scotland: 

 

https://www.gov.scot/Topics/marine/Fish-Shellfish/Strategic-Framework
https://beta.gov.scot/publications/independent-review-scottish-aquaculture-consenting/pages/5/
https://beta.gov.scot/publications/independent-review-scottish-aquaculture-consenting/pages/5/
https://www.gov.scot/Topics/marine/Fish-Shellfish/Strategic-Framework


 

 

The report included (p13): 

 

 

 

And (p30): 

 

https://beta.gov.scot/publications/independent-review-scottish-aquaculture-consenting/pages/5/
https://beta.gov.scot/publications/independent-review-scottish-aquaculture-consenting/pages/5/


 

 

And (p53): 

 

 

 

And (p74):  

 

 

 

https://beta.gov.scot/publications/independent-review-scottish-aquaculture-consenting/pages/5/
https://beta.gov.scot/publications/independent-review-scottish-aquaculture-consenting/pages/5/
https://beta.gov.scot/publications/independent-review-scottish-aquaculture-consenting/pages/5/


 

Here's a copy of a wellboat discharge licence:  

 

 

 

The licence includes: 

 

 

http://www.gov.scot/Topics/marine/Licensing/marine/Applications/agents
https://www.gov.scot/Resource/0049/00498662.pdf
https://www.gov.scot/Resource/0049/00498662.pdf


 

 
 

https://www.gov.scot/Resource/0049/00498662.pdf
https://www.gov.scot/Resource/0049/00498662.pdf


 
 

 

A Scottish Government report - Environmental Assessment (Scotland) Act 2005 Aquaculture 

and Fisheries Bill Consultation Document Environmental Report - published in February 

2012 included: 

 

https://beta.gov.scot/publications/environmental-assessment-scotland-act-2005-aquaculture-fisheries-bill-consultation-document/pages/9/
https://beta.gov.scot/publications/environmental-assessment-scotland-act-2005-aquaculture-fisheries-bill-consultation-document/pages/9/
https://www.gov.scot/Resource/0049/00498662.pdf


 
 

https://beta.gov.scot/publications/environmental-assessment-scotland-act-2005-aquaculture-fisheries-bill-consultation-document/pages/9/


 
 

 
 

https://beta.gov.scot/publications/environmental-assessment-scotland-act-2005-aquaculture-fisheries-bill-consultation-document/pages/9/
https://beta.gov.scot/publications/environmental-assessment-scotland-act-2005-aquaculture-fisheries-bill-consultation-document/pages/9/


 
 

 

And:  

 

Freedom of Information on Chemical Use via Wellboats: 

 

Background: 

 

In March 2018, Scottish Salmon filed FOI requests on the use of chemicals via wellboats 

with the Scottish Environment Protection Agency, Marine Scotland and Scottish Natural 

Heritage.  These FOI requests were followed up during the course of 2018 with various FOI 

replies generating vast quantities of information on discharges of chemicals via wellboats (for 

more details please read Appendix).   

 

Data disclosed by SEPA on 3 October 2018 (via F:0189594): 

 

 

 

https://beta.gov.scot/publications/environmental-assessment-scotland-act-2005-aquaculture-fisheries-bill-consultation-document/pages/9/


 

 
 

 

Data disclosed by the Scottish Government on 28th June 2018 (via FoI/18/01265) - data 

disclosed via Dropbox online here: 

 

 
 

 
 

https://www.dropbox.com/sh/a96fujp5m3kggkm/AADwOgnak7P9a88i-USwM87Ia?dl=0
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/a96fujp5m3kggkm/AADwOgnak7P9a88i-USwM87Ia?dl=0&preview=064.xls


 
 

Full file online here 

 

 
 

Full file online here 

 

 
 

Full file online here 

 

https://www.dropbox.com/sh/a96fujp5m3kggkm/AADwOgnak7P9a88i-USwM87Ia?dl=0&preview=064.xls
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/a96fujp5m3kggkm/AADwOgnak7P9a88i-USwM87Ia?dl=0&preview=063.xls
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/a96fujp5m3kggkm/AADwOgnak7P9a88i-USwM87Ia?dl=0&preview=062.xls
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/a96fujp5m3kggkm/AADwOgnak7P9a88i-USwM87Ia?dl=0&preview=064.xls


 
 

Full file online here 

 

 
 

Full file online here  

 

https://www.dropbox.com/sh/a96fujp5m3kggkm/AADwOgnak7P9a88i-USwM87Ia?dl=0&preview=061.xls
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/a96fujp5m3kggkm/AADwOgnak7P9a88i-USwM87Ia?dl=0&preview=060.xls
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/a96fujp5m3kggkm/AADwOgnak7P9a88i-USwM87Ia?dl=0&preview=060.xls


 
 

Full file online here 

 

 
 

https://www.dropbox.com/sh/a96fujp5m3kggkm/AADwOgnak7P9a88i-USwM87Ia?dl=0&preview=059.xls
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/a96fujp5m3kggkm/AADwOgnak7P9a88i-USwM87Ia?dl=0&preview=059.xls
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/a96fujp5m3kggkm/AADwOgnak7P9a88i-USwM87Ia?dl=0&preview=058.xls


 
 

Full file online here 

 

 

https://www.dropbox.com/sh/a96fujp5m3kggkm/AADwOgnak7P9a88i-USwM87Ia?dl=0&preview=058.xls
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/a96fujp5m3kggkm/AADwOgnak7P9a88i-USwM87Ia?dl=0&preview=058.xls


 
 

Full file online here 

 

The FOI reply also disclosed dozens of licences issued by Marine Scotland for discharge of 

used chemicals from wellboats:  

 

 
The licence conditions included: 

 

https://www.dropbox.com/sh/a96fujp5m3kggkm/AADwOgnak7P9a88i-USwM87Ia?dl=0&preview=057.xls
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/a96fujp5m3kggkm/AADwOgnak7P9a88i-USwM87Ia?dl=0&preview=064.xls
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/a96fujp5m3kggkm/AADwOgnak7P9a88i-USwM87Ia?dl=0&preview=064.xls
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/a96fujp5m3kggkm/AADwOgnak7P9a88i-USwM87Ia?dl=0&preview=056.pdf


 

 
 

Moreover: 

 

 

https://www.dropbox.com/sh/a96fujp5m3kggkm/AADwOgnak7P9a88i-USwM87Ia?dl=0&preview=056.pdf
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/a96fujp5m3kggkm/AADwOgnak7P9a88i-USwM87Ia?dl=0&preview=056.pdf


 
 

 

Dozens of wellboats authorized for discharge of toxic chemicals to Scottish waters include:  

 

https://www.dropbox.com/sh/a96fujp5m3kggkm/AADwOgnak7P9a88i-USwM87Ia?dl=0&preview=056.pdf
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/a96fujp5m3kggkm/AADwOgnak7P9a88i-USwM87Ia?dl=0&preview=056.pdf


 
 

 

https://www.dropbox.com/sh/a96fujp5m3kggkm/AADwOgnak7P9a88i-USwM87Ia?dl=0&preview=056.pdf


 
 

https://www.dropbox.com/sh/a96fujp5m3kggkm/AADwOgnak7P9a88i-USwM87Ia?dl=0&preview=056.pdf


 

 
 

 

https://www.dropbox.com/sh/a96fujp5m3kggkm/AADwOgnak7P9a88i-USwM87Ia?dl=0&preview=056.pdf
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/a96fujp5m3kggkm/AADwOgnak7P9a88i-USwM87Ia?dl=0&preview=056.pdf


 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Data disclosed by SEPA on 19 July 2017 (via F:0187827): 

 

Wellboats - 
Treatments 2016.xls

 
 

https://www.dropbox.com/sh/a96fujp5m3kggkm/AADwOgnak7P9a88i-USwM87Ia?dl=0&preview=054.pdf
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/a96fujp5m3kggkm/AADwOgnak7P9a88i-USwM87Ia?dl=0&preview=051.pdf
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/a96fujp5m3kggkm/AADwOgnak7P9a88i-USwM87Ia?dl=0&preview=050.pdf


 
 

 

 
 



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 



 

 

 



 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 



 
 

 
 

 
 

 



 
 

 

 
 

 

Data disclosed by the Scottish Government on 20th February 2017 (via FOI/17/00034): 

 

D4 - Wellboats - 
Treatments 2015.xls

D3 - Wellboats - 
Treatments 2014.xls

D2 - Wellboats 
2013.xls

D6 - Wellboats - 
Treatments 2017.xls

D5 - Wellboats - 
Treatments 2016.xls

D1 - DATA from MSS 
- Peroxide 2010-13.xlsx

 
 

Includes: 

 



 
 

And: 

 

 
 

And: 

 



 
 

And: 

 

 
 

Data disclosed by SEPA on 4 April 2018 (via F:0188595): 

 

 
 

180312-AntibioticH2
O-2017.xlsx

 
 



i.e. data on Hydrogen Peroxide use via well boats is available from Marine Scotland and is 

not included in the SEPA data (or the Scotland's Aquaculture database?). 

 

Data disclosed by the Scottish Government on 1st June 2018 (via a review of 

FoI/18/00985): 

 

[Note that AMX is the trade name for Deltamethrin] 

 

 
 

 
 

https://www.sepa.org.uk/media/114914/fish-farm-manual-attachment-14.pdf


 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 
 



 
 

 

 
 



 
 

 

 
 



 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 



 
 

 

 
 

 



 
 

 
 



 
 

 
 

 



 
 

 
 

 



 
 

 
 

 
 

 



 
 

 
 

 
 

 



 
 

 

 
 

 
 



 
 

 
 

 



 

Data disclosed by SEPA in May 2018 (via F:0188830): 

 

 



 
 

 



 
 



 
 



 
 



 
 



 
 



 

 



 
 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 



 
 

 



 
 



 
 

 

Data disclosed by the Scottish Government in April 2018 (via FoI/18/00985): 

 

 
 



 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 



 

 

 
 



 
 

Data disclosed by SEPA in April 2018 (via F:0188668): 

 



 
 



 
 

 

 
 



 
 

 



 
 



 
 

 



 
 



 
 



 



 
 

 



 
 

 

 



 



 
 

 
 



 
  

 



 
 



 
 



 
 



 
 

 

Information disclosed by the Scottish Government in April 2018 (via FoI/18/00985): 

 



 
 

 

 



 
 

 



Information disclosed by Scottish Natural Heritage in April 2018 (via SIR149947/ 

A2598894): 

 

 



 

 
 



 

 
 



 

 
 



 

 



 
 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 
 



 
 

 



 
 



 
 



 



 
 

 



 
 

 
 



 
 

 



 
 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 

 



 

 
 



 
 



 

 



 

 
 



 



 



 

 
 



 
 



 
 



 

 
 



 
 

 

 
 



 
 

 
 



 
 

 

 



 
 

 

 
 



 
 

 

 
 

 



 

 



 
 

 
 



 

 
 



 
 

 

 
 

 



 

 
 

 
 



 
 

 





 

 
 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 

 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 



 
 



 



 
 



 
 

 



 
 



 
 



 
 



 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 

 
 



 

 



 
 

FOI reply from the Scottish Government re. Wellboat licence applications dated 25 

October 2017 (via FOI/17/02190):  

 

 

https://beta.gov.scot/publications/foi-17-02190/
https://beta.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/foi-eir-release/2017/10/foi-17-02190/documents/7b607360-e832-4a40-8753-efcc46de835c/7b607360-e832-4a40-8753-efcc46de835c/govscot:document/?inline=true/




 
 

 

 
 

https://beta.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/foi-eir-release/2017/10/foi-17-02190/documents/7b607360-e832-4a40-8753-efcc46de835c/7b607360-e832-4a40-8753-efcc46de835c/govscot:document/?inline=true/
https://beta.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/foi-eir-release/2017/10/foi-17-02190/documents/7b607360-e832-4a40-8753-efcc46de835c/7b607360-e832-4a40-8753-efcc46de835c/govscot:document/?inline=true/


 
 

 

https://beta.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/foi-eir-release/2017/10/foi-17-02190/documents/7b607360-e832-4a40-8753-efcc46de835c/7b607360-e832-4a40-8753-efcc46de835c/govscot:document/?inline=true/


 
 

 
 

https://beta.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/foi-eir-release/2017/10/foi-17-02190/documents/7b607360-e832-4a40-8753-efcc46de835c/7b607360-e832-4a40-8753-efcc46de835c/govscot:document/?inline=true/
https://beta.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/foi-eir-release/2017/10/foi-17-02190/documents/7b607360-e832-4a40-8753-efcc46de835c/7b607360-e832-4a40-8753-efcc46de835c/govscot:document/?inline=true/


 

 

 

https://beta.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/foi-eir-release/2017/10/foi-17-02190/documents/7b607360-e832-4a40-8753-efcc46de835c/7b607360-e832-4a40-8753-efcc46de835c/govscot:document/?inline=true/
https://beta.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/foi-eir-release/2017/10/foi-17-02190/documents/7b607360-e832-4a40-8753-efcc46de835c/7b607360-e832-4a40-8753-efcc46de835c/govscot:document/?inline=true/
https://beta.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/foi-eir-release/2017/10/foi-17-02190/documents/7b607360-e832-4a40-8753-efcc46de835c/7b607360-e832-4a40-8753-efcc46de835c/govscot:document/?inline=true/


 
 

https://beta.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/foi-eir-release/2017/10/foi-17-02190/documents/7b607360-e832-4a40-8753-efcc46de835c/7b607360-e832-4a40-8753-efcc46de835c/govscot:document/?inline=true/


 

 

https://beta.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/foi-eir-release/2017/10/foi-17-02190/documents/7b607360-e832-4a40-8753-efcc46de835c/7b607360-e832-4a40-8753-efcc46de835c/govscot:document/?inline=true/


 

 
 

https://beta.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/foi-eir-release/2017/10/foi-17-02190/documents/7b607360-e832-4a40-8753-efcc46de835c/7b607360-e832-4a40-8753-efcc46de835c/govscot:document/?inline=true/


 
 

https://beta.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/foi-eir-release/2017/10/foi-17-02190/documents/7b607360-e832-4a40-8753-efcc46de835c/7b607360-e832-4a40-8753-efcc46de835c/govscot:document/?inline=true/


 

https://beta.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/foi-eir-release/2017/10/foi-17-02190/documents/7b607360-e832-4a40-8753-efcc46de835c/7b607360-e832-4a40-8753-efcc46de835c/govscot:document/?inline=true/


 
 

 
 

 
 

https://beta.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/foi-eir-release/2017/10/foi-17-02190/documents/7b607360-e832-4a40-8753-efcc46de835c/7b607360-e832-4a40-8753-efcc46de835c/govscot:document/?inline=true/
https://beta.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/foi-eir-release/2017/10/foi-17-02190/documents/7b607360-e832-4a40-8753-efcc46de835c/7b607360-e832-4a40-8753-efcc46de835c/govscot:document/?inline=true/
https://beta.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/foi-eir-release/2017/10/foi-17-02190/documents/7b607360-e832-4a40-8753-efcc46de835c/7b607360-e832-4a40-8753-efcc46de835c/govscot:document/?inline=true/


 
 

 

 

Appendix: FOI correspondence (in chronological order) 

 

From: Don Staniford [mailto:salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com]  

Sent: 27 March 2018 09:37 

To: 'FOI' 

Subject: FOI re. well boat chemicals and 'Clean Treat' system since 1 Jan 2017 

 

Please provide information on the use of chemicals via well boats including the 'Clean Treat' 

system since 1 January 2017. 

 

Please include data on the use of Azamethiphos, Deltamethrin, Hydrogen Peroxide and any 

other chemicals used via well boats.   

 

Please include correspondence with salmon farming and chemical companies (including 

Benchmark - the manufacturer of 'Clean Treat'), Government agencies such as SEPA and 

Marine Scotland and internal SNH correspondence. 

 

Please include discussions regarding the 'Clean Treat' system in particular and the treatment, 

capture and disposal of chemicals used via well boats. 

 

 

As context, Fish Update reported (23 March 2018): 

 

https://www.fishupdate.com/eco-friendly-cleaner-game-changer/
https://beta.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/foi-eir-release/2017/10/foi-17-02190/documents/7b607360-e832-4a40-8753-efcc46de835c/7b607360-e832-4a40-8753-efcc46de835c/govscot:document/?inline=true/


 

Eco friendly cleaner a ‘game changer’ 

 

by Jenny Hjul  

THE Clean Treat system, developed by Benchmark to improve the environmental footprint of 

sea lice treatments, has been hailed by senior fish vets as a possible ‘game changer’. 

John Marshall of Benchmark told the Fish Veterinary Society’s annual conference, held near 

Edinburgh this week, that the technology was the result of 10 years’ work and had now been 

deployed aboard two vessels, both operating in Norway. 

The system removes all trace of chemicals from bath treatment water, and can be installed on 

well boats or on purpose built or specially adapted barges. 

Launched last year, Clean Treat is a three-step process: the treatment water containing 

medicines goes through a pre-filter to remove organic matter and detritus. It then passes 

through primary, secondary and tertiary purification stages, with the medicine level checked 

at each step. 

Then, in an onboard lab, a chemist samples and releases the water when there is no detectable 

level of medicines present. 

The chemical residues removed from treatment water are solidified and then disposed of in 

one of the world’s three specialised incinerators designed for such waste. 

The second vessel fitted with Clean Treat left for Norway on Tuesday, said Marshall, and is 

due to go into action at the end of March. 

Stationed in a fjord, it can purify 1,200 m3 an hour, increasing the capacity of the previous 

Clean Treat boat, and will have a rota of chemists working in its detection lab as it undergoes 

tests. 

Benchmark is still collaborating with industry partners to further optimise the system, and the 

commercial scale field trials in Norway will test new products. 

Clean Treat is suitable for most currently available bath treatments for sea lice, and it has the 

potential to work on compounds not previously used in aquaculture. 

Asked whether farmers’ practice of reducing sea lice medicines, because of their possible 

effect on the environment, would now be reviewed in light of Clean Treat’s cleansing 

abilities, Marshall said: ‘It does open the door to medicines we haven’t even considered 

before…this is making a real impact on the industry.’ 

As well as engaging in conversations over changing the types of medicines farmers could 

use, Benchmark has also been in talks with the Aquaculture Stewardship Council. 

https://www.fishupdate.com/author/jh/


At least two new products could be brought to the market as a result of Clean Treat, said 

Marshall, who added that its benefits could also apply to AGD treatments. 

Ronnie Soutar, president of the FVS and recently appointed head of veterinary services at 

Scottish Sea Farms, said the technology ‘seems to be a game changer’. 

Marshall said the vessel en route to Norway is an adapted oil sector boat, fitted out to 

accommodate the Clean Treat systems, and with plenty of accommodation to house the teams 

of scientists involved in the trials. 

Clean Treat would ideally be delivered as a service rather than sold to individual farmers, he 

said. 

https://www.fishupdate.com/eco-friendly-cleaner-game-changer/ 

 

 

According to Benchmark's web-site: 

 

 

https://www.fishupdate.com/eco-friendly-cleaner-game-changer/
http://www.benchmarkplc.com/articles/cleantreat-by-benchmark/
http://www.benchmarkplc.com/articles/cleantreat-by-benchmark/


 

 

 

 

Please consider this a request for information under the relevant Freedom of Information and 

Environmental Information Regulations including both the Freedom of Information 

(Scotland) Act 2002 and the Environmental Information (Scotland) Regulations 2004 (as well 

as any other new or other regulations which may be appropriate).   

  

Please provide this information electronically via email.   

  

Please acknowledge receipt of this FOI request.   

  

Many thanks and I look forward to a response shortly. 

  

 

Best fishes, 

 

http://www.benchmarkplc.com/articles/cleantreat-by-benchmark/


Don 

 

Don Staniford 

 

Director, Scottish Salmon Watch: https://scottishsalmonwatch.org/ 

 

Director, Global Alliance Against Industrial Aquaculture (GAAIA): 

http://www.salmonfarmingkills.com 

 

Read my blog via http://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog 

 

 

<((((º>`·.¸¸.·´¯`·.¸.·´¯`·...¸><((((º>¸.  

·´¯`·. .̧ , . .·´¯`·.. ><((((º>`·.¸¸.·´¯`·.¸.·´¯`·...¸><((((º> 

 

 

From: Peter.Millar@gov.scot [mailto:Peter.Millar@gov.scot]  

Sent: 25 April 2018 15:41 

To: salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com 

Subject: FoI/18/00985 - Response to Information Request 

 

Dear Don Staniford, 

 

Following your request for information, submitted on 27 March 2018, please find the 

attached letter of response and information. 

 

003#2.pdf 002.xls 001#2.pdf FoI_18_00985 - 
Letter of response - 23 April 2018.docx

 

 

https://scottishsalmonwatch.org/
http://www.salmonfarmingkills.com/
http://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog


Regards, 

 

Peter 

 

Peter Millar  

Business Officer 

Marine Scotland - Marine Planning & Policy  

 

Scottish Government | Marine Laboratory | 375 Victoria Road | Aberdeen | AB11 9DB  

Direct Line:     +44 (0)131 244 3912 

General Queries: +44 (0)300 244 5046 

Email:           peter.millar@gov.scot   

Website:          http://www.gov.scot/Topics/marine/Licensing/marine 

 

 

From: FOI [mailto:FOI@snh.gov.uk]  

Sent: 25 April 2018 17:50 

To: Don Staniford 

Subject: RE: FOI re. well boat chemicals and 'Clean Treat' system since 1 Jan 2017 

 

Dear Mr Staniford, 

 

Thank you for your information request.  I’ve attached our response. 

 

Please don’t hesitate to contact us if you have any questions about our response or any 

problems with the attached documents. 

 

Information Request 
- Mr Staniford - Collated Information - A2603066.pdf

Information Request 
- Mr Staniford - SNH Response - A2598894.pdf

 

 

mailto:peter.millar@gov.scot
http://www.gov.scot/Topics/marine/Licensing/marine


Yours sincerely, 

 

Rhoda Davidson 

Information Officer 

 

 

 

From: FOI Helpdesk [mailto:FOI.Mail@sepa.org.uk]  

Sent: 27 April 2018 15:33 

To: Salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com 

Subject: SEPA Response - [F:0188668] 

 

 
Dear Mr Staniford 

 

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION  

 

Please refer to the enclosed response in relation to your request for information. We 

apologise for the slight delay in providing this response. 

 

Release.zip F0188668 EIR 
Response.pdf

 
 

Regards 

 

 

Alison Ewing 

SEPA Access to Information team 

Email: foi@sepa.org.uk 

Tel: 01786 457700 

 

mailto:foi@sepa.org.uk


From: Don Staniford [mailto:salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com]  

Sent: 30 April 2018 12:43 

To: Access to Information Enquiries <FOI.Mail@sepa.org.uk> 

Subject: RE: SEPA Response - [F:0188668] 

 

Another clarification request: 

 

Is the 2017 well-boat data on chemical use included in the data published via Scotland's 

Aquaculture: 

http://aquaculture.scotland.gov.uk/data/fish_farms_monthly_biomass_and_treatment_reports.

aspx   ? 

 

If not, is it available as an Excel spreadsheet? 

 

Best fishes, 

 

Don 

 

Don Staniford 

 

Director, Scottish Salmon Watch: https://scottishsalmonwatch.org/ 

 

Director, Global Alliance Against Industrial Aquaculture (GAAIA): 

http://www.salmonfarmingkills.com 

 

Read my blog via http://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog 

 

 

<((((º>`·.¸¸.·´¯`·.¸.·´¯`·...¸><((((º>¸.  

·´¯`·. .̧ , . .·´¯`·.. ><((((º>`·.¸¸.·´¯`·.¸.·´¯`·...¸><((((º> 

mailto:salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com
mailto:FOI.Mail@sepa.org.uk
http://aquaculture.scotland.gov.uk/data/fish_farms_monthly_biomass_and_treatment_reports.aspx
http://aquaculture.scotland.gov.uk/data/fish_farms_monthly_biomass_and_treatment_reports.aspx
https://scottishsalmonwatch.org/
http://www.salmonfarmingkills.com/
http://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog


 

 

From: Don Staniford [mailto:salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com]  

Sent: 30 April 2018 12:50 

To: 'Peter.Millar@gov.scot' 

Subject: RE: FoI/18/00985 - Response to Information Request 

 

Peter, 

 

Could you please double-check that the information disclosed is complete? 

 

Information received from SEPA (see next email) suggests that Marine Scotland has failed to 

disclose a significant amount of information.  For example:  

 

 

 
 



 
 

 



 



 
 

 



 
 



 
 

 

 



 

 



 

 



 
 

 
 



 
 

 

 

I therefore look forward to receiving ALL the information requested. 

 

Thanks. 

 

Best fishes, 

 

Don 

 

Don Staniford 

 

Director, Scottish Salmon Watch: https://scottishsalmonwatch.org/ 

https://scottishsalmonwatch.org/


 

Director, Global Alliance Against Industrial Aquaculture (GAAIA): 

http://www.salmonfarmingkills.com 

 

Read my blog via http://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog 

 

 

<((((º>`·.¸¸.·´¯`·.¸.·´¯`·...¸><((((º>¸.  

·´¯`·. .̧ , . .·´¯`·.. ><((((º>`·.¸¸.·´¯`·.¸.·´¯`·...¸><((((º> 

 

 

From: Don Staniford [mailto:salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com]  

Sent: 01 May 2018 07:56 

To: 'ceu@scotland.gsi.gov.uk' 

Cc: 'Peter.Millar@gov.scot' 

Subject: FOI re. well boat licences to permit dishcarges of chemotherapeutants  

 

Further to FoI/18/00985, please provide information on well boat licences issued by MS-LOT 

to fish farm operators to permit the discharge of chemotherapeutants. 

 

Please provide copies of all well boat licences and copies of well boat licence returns 

detailing chemical use.    

 

As context, the Director of Marine Scotland's letter to the Rural Economy & Connectivity 

Committee dated 17 April 2018 included:  

 

http://www.salmonfarmingkills.com/
http://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog


 

 

 

 

Online via http://www.parliament.scot/S5_Rural/20180502_REC_Committee_-

_Public_Papers.pdf 

 

 

Finally, please clarify whether the use of chemical via well boats is included in the data 

published via the Scotland's Aquaculture database:  

http://aquaculture.scotland.gov.uk/data/fish_farms_monthly_biomass_and_treatment_reports.

aspx 

 

i.e. Is well boat chemical use included or not via Scotland's Aquaculture database?   

http://www.parliament.scot/S5_Rural/20180502_REC_Committee_-_Public_Papers.pdf
http://www.parliament.scot/S5_Rural/20180502_REC_Committee_-_Public_Papers.pdf
http://aquaculture.scotland.gov.uk/data/fish_farms_monthly_biomass_and_treatment_reports.aspx
http://aquaculture.scotland.gov.uk/data/fish_farms_monthly_biomass_and_treatment_reports.aspx


 

If so, when was well boat chemical use data included? 

 

 

Please consider this a request for information under the relevant Freedom of Information and 

Environmental Information Regulations including both the Freedom of Information 

(Scotland) Act 2002 and the Environmental Information (Scotland) Regulations 2004 (as well 

as any other new or other regulations which may be appropriate).   

  

Please provide this information electronically via email.   

  

Please acknowledge receipt of this FOI request.   

  

Many thanks and I look forward to a response shortly. 

 

 

 

Best fishes, 

 

Don 

 

Don Staniford 

 

Director, Scottish Salmon Watch: https://scottishsalmonwatch.org/ 

 

Director, Global Alliance Against Industrial Aquaculture (GAAIA): 

http://www.salmonfarmingkills.com 

 

Read my blog via http://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog 

 

 

https://scottishsalmonwatch.org/
http://www.salmonfarmingkills.com/
http://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog


<((((º>`·.¸¸.·´¯`·.¸.·´¯`·...¸><((((º>¸.  

·´¯`·. .̧ , . .·´¯`·.. ><((((º>`·.¸¸.·´¯`·.¸.·´¯`·...¸><((((º> 

 

 

From: Access to Information Enquiries [mailto:FOI.Mail@sepa.org.uk]  

Sent: 01 May 2018 11:05 

To: 'Don Staniford'; Access to Information Enquiries 

Subject: RE: SEPA Response - [F:0188668] 

 

Dear Mr Staniford  

 

As explained in the response letter SEPA only holds information in relation to well-boat data 

where Marine Scotland have shared this information with SEPA.  

 

I understand that the comprehensive data relating to well-boat treatments are held by Marine 

Scotland; I suggest you contact Marine Scotland directly. Please contact the SG Central  

Enquiry Unit ceu@gov.scot 

 

Kind Regards 

 

Cara Everitt  

 

From: Don Staniford [mailto:salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com]  

Sent: 01 May 2018 11:09 

To: 'Access to Information Enquiries' 

Subject: RE: SEPA Response - [F:0188668] 

 

Thanks - but that does not answer my question. 

Please reconsider your reply and answer: 

Is the 2017 well-boat data on chemical use included in the data published via Scotland's 

Aquaculture: 

mailto:ceu@gov.scot


http://aquaculture.scotland.gov.uk/data/fish_farms_monthly_biomass_and_treatment_reports.

aspx   ? 

 

Best fishes, 

 

Don 

 

Don Staniford 

 

Director, Scottish Salmon Watch: https://scottishsalmonwatch.org/ 

 

Director, Global Alliance Against Industrial Aquaculture (GAAIA): 

http://www.salmonfarmingkills.com 

 

Read my blog via http://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog 

 

 

<((((º>`·.¸¸.·´¯`·.¸.·´¯`·...¸><((((º>¸.  

·´¯`·. .̧ , . .·´¯`·.. ><((((º>`·.¸¸.·´¯`·.¸.·´¯`·...¸><((((º> 

 

 

From: Access to Information Enquiries [mailto:FOI.Mail@sepa.org.uk]  

Sent: 01 May 2018 11:25 

To: 'Don Staniford'; Access to Information Enquiries 

Subject: RE: SEPA Response - [F:0188668] 

 

Apologies 

 

I have asked colleagues who confirm that it is not included on Scotland’s Aquaculture page.   

http://aquaculture.scotland.gov.uk/data/fish_farms_monthly_biomass_and_treatment_reports.aspx
http://aquaculture.scotland.gov.uk/data/fish_farms_monthly_biomass_and_treatment_reports.aspx
https://scottishsalmonwatch.org/
http://www.salmonfarmingkills.com/
http://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog


 

However It is included in the SPRI figures that are published on SEPA’s website. 

 

Kind Regards 

 

Cara Everitt 

 

 

From: Don Staniford [mailto:salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com]  

Sent: 01 May 2018 13:02 

To: 'AccesstoInformation' 

Subject: FOI re. well-boat chemical use data reported via Scotland's Aquaculture database 

and SPRI 

 

Please provide information on the reporting (or not as the case appears to be) of chemical use 

in well-boats via Scotland's Aquaculture database and the SPRI.   

 

Please provide copies of any correspondence with Marine Scotland, SNH, the Scottish 

Government, SSPO, chemical companies, well boat companies and any other parties in 

relation to the reporting of chemical use in well-boats.   

 

As context please see emails below which includes earlier today from Cara Everitt: 

 

"I have asked colleagues who confirm that it is not included on Scotland’s Aquaculture page.  

However It is included in the SPRI figures that are published on SEPA’s website." 

 

I also note via a search of the SPRI that data on Azamethiphos use for 2016 is still not 

available for many sites: 

 

https://www.sepa.org.uk/environment/environmental-data/spri/spri-activity-sic-codes/
https://www.sepa.org.uk/environment/environmental-data/spri/spri-activity-sic-codes/
http://apps.sepa.org.uk/spripa/Search/ByPollutant/Results.aspx?Media=water-d&Pollutant=169&Year=2016


 
 

 

And for 2017 there is zero data: 

 

http://apps.sepa.org.uk/spripa/Search/ByPollutant/Results.aspx?Media=water-d&Pollutant=169&Year=2016


 
 

 

When will data for 2016 and 2017 be available? 

 

 

Please consider this a request for information under the relevant Freedom of Information and 

Environmental Information Regulations including both the Freedom of Information 

(Scotland) Act 2002 and the Environmental Information (Scotland) Regulations 2004 (as well 

as any other new or other regulations which may be appropriate).   

 

Please provide this information electronically via email.   

 

Please acknowledge receipt of this FOI request.   

  

Many thanks and I look forward to a response shortly. 

 

Best fishes, 

 

Don 

 

http://apps.sepa.org.uk/spripa/Search/ByPollutant/Results.aspx?Media=water-d&Pollutant=169&Year=2017


Don Staniford 

 

Director, Scottish Salmon Watch: https://scottishsalmonwatch.org/ 

 

Director, Global Alliance Against Industrial Aquaculture (GAAIA): 

http://www.salmonfarmingkills.com 

 

Read my blog via http://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog 

 

 

<((((º>`·.¸¸.·´¯`·.¸.·´¯`·...¸><((((º>¸.  

·´¯`·. .̧ , . .·´¯`·.. ><((((º>`·.¸¸.·´¯`·.¸.·´¯`·...¸><((((º> 

 

 

From: FOI Helpdesk [mailto:FOI.Mail@sepa.org.uk]  

Sent: 29 May 2018 16:27 

To: Salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com 

Subject: SEPA Response - [F:0188830] 

 

 
Dear Mr Staniford 

 

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION  

 

Please refer to the enclosed response in relation to your request for information.  

 

Release.zip F0188830 EIR 
Response.pdf

 
 

Regards 

https://scottishsalmonwatch.org/
http://www.salmonfarmingkills.com/
http://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog


Julie OBrien 

SEPA Access to Information team 

Email: foi@sepa.org.uk 

Tel: 01786 457700 

_____________________________________________ 

From: Howell S (Sebastian)  

Sent: 01 June 2018 15:56 

To: 'salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com' 

Subject: Response to FOI Review - FoI/18/00985 

  

  

Dear Mr Staniford, 

  

Please see attached the response to your recent request to the Scottish Government for a 

review of FOI case FoI/18/00985.  This response includes two additional documents. 

  

<< File: FoI1800985 review response.pdf >>  

  

<< File: FOI - 18_00985 - Part 1.pdf >>  << File: FOI - 18_00985 - Part 2.pdf >>  

 

FOI - 18_00985 - 
Part 1.pdf

FoI1800985 review 
response.pdf

 

FOI - 18_00985 - 
Part 2.pdf

 

  

Yours sincerely, 

  

Sebastian Howell 

 

 

mailto:foi@sepa.org.uk


From: Daniel.Pendrey@gov.scot [mailto:Daniel.Pendrey@gov.scot]  

Sent: 28 June 2018 18:03 

To: salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com 

Subject: RE: FoI/18/01265 - Response to Information Request 

 

Dear Don Staniford, 

Thank you for your request dated 1st May 2018 under the Environmental Information 

(Scotland) Regulations 2004 (EIRs). Please find your response letter attached. 

FoI_18_01265 - 
Letter of Response.docx

 

With regard to the requested information, the following link will give you access to view and 

download the files: https://www.dropbox.com/sh/a96fujp5m3kggkm/AADwOgnak7P9a88i-

USwM87Ia?dl=0  

 

The link goes to the Scottish Government Dropbox area, a secure place to share large and/or 

numerous files.  Due to the high volume of information and as part of the continuous 

improvement of our service, we are providing you with the information in one place and at 

one time (as opposed to many emails). Please download the information from Dropbox.   

 

To access the documents via Dropbox use the above link taking the following steps: 

1. Click the Download button at the top right, then Direct download to save all the documents 

to your PC, if you wish. 

2. Alternatively, click a document to view it in your browser and then click the Download 

button at the top right to save that document to your PC. 

3. If you have a Dropbox account you can save the files to your Dropbox.  

4. There is a toolbar at the bottom of the screen with options to show a sidebar, Zoom, Page 

up/down, use Fullscreen or Print. 

 

Regards, 

 

Danny  

 

--------------------- 

https://www.dropbox.com/sh/a96fujp5m3kggkm/AADwOgnak7P9a88i-USwM87Ia?dl=0
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/a96fujp5m3kggkm/AADwOgnak7P9a88i-USwM87Ia?dl=0


 

Daniel J Pendrey 

 

Business and Operational Delivery Section Leader - Marine Scotland Licensing Operations 

Team  

Scottish Government - Marine Laboratory - 375 Victoria Road - Aberdeen - AB11 9DB  

Direct Line – 0131 244 4434 Switchboard – 0131 244 2500   

 

Email: daniel.pendrey@gov.scot  

Web: http://www.gov.scot/Topics/marine/Licensing/marine 

 

From: Don Staniford [mailto:salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com]  

Sent: 25 September 2018 17:01 

To: 'ceu@scotland.gsi.gov.uk' 

Subject: FOI re. chemical treatments in tarpaulins & well boats since 1 January 2013 

 

Please provide an annual breakdown on the use of chemicals on salmon farms via a) 

tarpaulins; b) well boats since 1 January 2013. 

 

Please include the use of hydrogen peroxide, azamethiphos, cypermethrin, deltamethrin and 

any other chemical treatments via tarpaulins and well boats. 

 

Please give data for 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017 and thus far during 2018.   

 

 

Please also provide any information detailing any breakdown of chemical usage via tarpaulin 

or well boat in any documents, materials, data, presentations or correspondence. 

 

For example, via the Scotland's Aquaculture database it seems unclear whether reported use 

of Azamethiphos at Colonsay in June 2018 is via well boat or tarpaulin: 

mailto:daniel.pendrey@gov.
http://www.gov.scot/Topics/marine/Licensing/marine
http://aquaculture.scotland.gov.uk/data/fish_farms_monthly_biomass_and_treatment_reports_record.aspx?monthly_data_id=3044117


 

 

 

 

However, a SEPA FOI reply dated 29 May 2018 (via F:0188830) included: 

 

 

http://aquaculture.scotland.gov.uk/data/fish_farms_monthly_biomass_and_treatment_reports_record.aspx?monthly_data_id=3044117


 

 

 

 

 

 

As context, Fish Farming Expert reported (25 September 2018): 

 

 

Norway proposes ban on tarpaulin bath treatments 

 

https://www.fishfarmingexpert.com/article/norway-proposes-ban-on-tarpaulin-bath-treatments/


 

Fisheries minister Harald Nesvik is proposing to ban the release of lice treatment medicines 

at many fish farms. Photo: NFD  

Norwegian fisheries minister Harald Nesvik is proposing to ban the release of delousing 

agents at fish farms, effectively outlawing the use of tarpaulin bath treatments. 

By Editors  

The move follows surprising and controversial early findings in one scientific study that 

hydrogen peroxide, regarded as the least environmentally harmful of the chemicals used to 

kill sea lice, can damage shrimp stocks. 

“It is important that we have a precautionary approach. We see that there are several 

challenges associated with the use of hydrogen peroxide and lice treatment. Until we have 

more knowledge in place, we propose that it is forbidden to release delousing agents at fish 

farms,” said Nesvik in a press release from the Ministry of Food and Fisheries (NFD). 

Use only in a wellboat 

The NFD will shortly submit a proposal for interim measures that will mean that medicines 

for bath treatments for lice can only be carried out in a wellboat, not in a tarpaulin. 



The temporary prohibition will apply to treatment in and in connection with farms located in 

shrimp or spawning grounds, or fewer than 500 metres from such areas. The water used for 

lice treatment must be transported away from the farm site. 

Nesvik met the aquaculture industry last week. The theme of the meeting was the use of 

wellboats and treatments in the pens at farms. 

Sustainable growth 

“The government wishes to facilitate sustainable growth in the aquaculture industry. There 

will always be a certain need to use drugs in farming, but we should not have a use that gives 

unacceptable effects on the environment,” said Nesvik, whose previous job was as media 

spokesman for wellboat operator, Sølvtrans. 

Hydrogen peroxide is regarded as the greenest lice treatment because it is quickly diluted in 

the sea after use in fish farms and can break down into water and oxygen within a very short 

time, depending on conditions. 

But an on-going study by Renée Bechmann and colleagues at the International Research 

Institute of Stavanger (IRIS) showed that half of the deep-water shrimp Pandalus 

borealis that were exposed to a low concentration of hydrogen peroxide for two hours died 

within three days. 

The scientists, who used a concentration of the chemical 100 times smaller than that used in 

de-lousing operations, have called for the use of chemical to be stopped following the results 

which they say surprised them. 

 

Guldborg Søvik: Not easy to transfer lab results to the field.  

https://d178ivhysawugh.cloudfront.net/1537880243/guldborg-soevik-crop.jpg


Unpublished research 

Guldborg Søvik, a shrimp expert with Norway’s Institute of Marine Research (IMR), said the 

results were worrying but pointed out that it was not always easy to transfer results from the 

laboratory to real-life situations, where there are variables such as current and dispersion to 

be taken into account. 

IRIS has also been criticised for demanding a halt to the use of hydrogen peroxide on the 

basis on unpublished research. 

A critic of the study, Chemco biologist Jan Rune Nordhagen, has also pointed out that 

Bechmann has long argued that salmon farming should take place in closed plants, even 

before she saw the results of her own research, and asked: “Can the conclusions be influenced 

by her attitude towards farming?” 

A 2016 risk assessment by the IMR of the use of hydrogen peroxide pointed out that since 

vertical transport of water to deeper levels of fjords is rare, there was little risk to deep-water 

shrimp, although Norwegian shrimp fishermen have blamed the use of de-lousing chemicals 

for falling catches. 

https://www.fishfarmingexpert.com/article/norway-proposes-ban-on-tarpaulin-bath-

treatments/ 

 

 

 

Please consider this a request for information under the relevant Freedom of Information and 

Environmental Information Regulations including both the Freedom of Information 

(Scotland) Act 2002 and the Environmental Information (Scotland) Regulations 2004 (as well 

as any other new or other regulations which may be appropriate).   

 

Please provide this information electronically via email.   

 

Please acknowledge receipt of this FOI request.   

  

Many thanks and I look forward to a response shortly. 

 

 

Best fishes, 

 

Don 

 

https://www.fishfarmingexpert.com/article/norway-proposes-ban-on-tarpaulin-bath-treatments/
https://www.fishfarmingexpert.com/article/norway-proposes-ban-on-tarpaulin-bath-treatments/


Don Staniford 

 

Director, Scottish Salmon Watch: https://scottishsalmonwatch.org/ 

 

Read my blog via http://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog 

 

Please donate via https://scottishsalmonwatch.org/donate  

 

 

<((((º>`·.¸¸.·´¯`·.¸.·´¯`·...¸><((((º>¸.  

·´¯`·. .̧ , . .·´¯`·.. ><((((º>`·.¸¸.·´¯`·.¸.·´¯`·...¸><((((º> 

 

From: FOI Helpdesk [mailto:FOI.Mail@sepa.org.uk]  

Sent: 03 October 2018 16:22 

To: Salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com 

Subject: SEPA Response - [F:0189594] 

 

 
Dear Mr Staniford 

 

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION  

 

Please refer to the enclosed response in relation to your request for information.  

 

SEPA General Data 
Reuse Statement v3.pdf

F0189594 EIR 
Response.pdf

 
 

 

Regards 

 

 

https://scottishsalmonwatch.org/
http://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog
https://scottishsalmonwatch.org/donate


Julie OBrien 

SEPA Access to Information team 

Email: foi@sepa.org.uk 

Tel: 01786 457700 

 

From: Don Staniford [mailto:salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com]  

Sent: 13 October 2018 08:41 

To: 'AccesstoInformation' 

Subject: FOI re. Independent Consenting Review recommendation on wellboat discharge 

licenses & Wellboats Working Group  

 

Please provide information on the Independent Consenting Review recommendation on 

wellboat discharge licenses and the Wellboats Working Group.   

 

As context, in January 2018 the Farmed Fish Health Framework Working Group noted:  

 

 

 

[Note that Minutes of meetings after May 2018 are not available]. 

 

mailto:foi@sepa.org.uk
https://www.gov.scot/Topics/marine/Fish-Shellfish/Strategic-Framework
https://www.gov.scot/Topics/marine/Fish-Shellfish/Strategic-Framework
https://www.gov.scot/Topics/marine/Fish-Shellfish/Strategic-Framework


 

An 'Independent Review of Scottish Aquaculture Consenting' published by the Scottish 

Government in July 2016 identified "wellboat discharge" as overlapping in the consenting 

area for SEPA and Marine Scotland: 

 

 

 

 

The report included (p13): 

 

https://beta.gov.scot/publications/independent-review-scottish-aquaculture-consenting/pages/5/
https://beta.gov.scot/publications/independent-review-scottish-aquaculture-consenting/pages/5/
https://beta.gov.scot/publications/independent-review-scottish-aquaculture-consenting/pages/5/
https://beta.gov.scot/publications/independent-review-scottish-aquaculture-consenting/pages/5/


 

 

And (p30): 

 

 

 

And (p53): 

 

 

 

https://beta.gov.scot/publications/independent-review-scottish-aquaculture-consenting/pages/5/
https://beta.gov.scot/publications/independent-review-scottish-aquaculture-consenting/pages/5/
https://beta.gov.scot/publications/independent-review-scottish-aquaculture-consenting/pages/5/


And (p74):  

 

 

 

 

Please consider this a request for information under the relevant Freedom of Information and 

Environmental Information Regulations including both the Freedom of Information 

(Scotland) Act 2002 and the Environmental Information (Scotland) Regulations 2004 (as well 

as any other new or other regulations which may be appropriate).   

 

Please provide this information electronically via email.   

 

Please acknowledge receipt of this FOI request.   

  

Many thanks and I look forward to a response shortly. 

 

 

 

Best fishes, 

 

Don 

 

Don Staniford 

 

Director, Scottish Salmon Watch: https://scottishsalmonwatch.org/ 

 

Read my blog via http://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog 

https://scottishsalmonwatch.org/
http://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog
https://beta.gov.scot/publications/independent-review-scottish-aquaculture-consenting/pages/5/


 

Please donate via https://scottishsalmonwatch.org/donate  

 

 

<((((º>`·.¸¸.·´¯`·.¸.·´¯`·...¸><((((º>¸.  

·´¯`·. .̧ , . .·´¯`·.. ><((((º>`·.¸¸.·´¯`·.¸.·´¯`·...¸><((((º> 

 

From: Don Staniford [mailto:salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com]  

Sent: 13 October 2018 14:36 

To: 'directormarinescotland@gov.scot'; 'terry.ahearn@sepa.org.uk' 

Cc: 'Daniel.Pendrey@gov.scot'; 'FOI Helpdesk'; 'Mackinnon, Alison'; 

'Neil.Purvis@gov.scot'; 'douglas.sinclair@sepa.org.uk'; 'Helen.McGregor@gov.scot' 

Subject: Query: Wellboat data included or not included in Scotland's Aquaculture database? 

Importance: High 

 

Could Marine Scotland and SEPA please settle a spot of confusion re. the reporting (or not as 

the case may be) of chemical use via wellboats? 

 

As background, in reply to my question - "Is the 2017 well-boat data on chemical use 

included in the data published via Scotland's Aquaculture?" - SEPA stated on 1 May 2018 

(see email below):   

 

"I have asked colleagues who confirm that it is not included on Scotland’s Aquaculture page.  

However It is included in the SPRI figures that are published on SEPA’s website." 

 

SEPA further stated in a letter (attached) dated 29 May 2018:  

 

 

 

https://scottishsalmonwatch.org/donate
http://aquaculture.scotland.gov.uk/data/fish_farms_monthly_biomass_and_treatment_reports.aspx
https://www.sepa.org.uk/environment/environmental-data/spri/spri-activity-sic-codes/


However, a letter dated 28 June 2018 (attached) from Marine Scotland's Daniel Pendrey 

(copied in here) claimed that wellboat usage of chemicals has been included in the Scotland's 

Aquaculture database since 2014: 

 

 
 

Please acknowledge receipt of this email request. 

 

Please deal with informally if possible with a quick "SEPA was right" or "Marine Scotland 

was right" reply.   

 

Alternatively, please deal with formally as a FOI request under the relevant FOI and 

Environmental Regulations.   

 

If the latter (i.e. formally via a FOI request) please include any emails and information 

relating to the reporting (or not as the case may be) of chemical use in wellboats via the 

Scotland's Aquaculture database and/or Scottish Pollutant Release Inventory.   

 

 

Best fishes, 

 

Don 



 

Don Staniford 

 

Director, Scottish Salmon Watch: https://scottishsalmonwatch.org/ 

 

Read my blog via http://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog 

 

Please donate via https://scottishsalmonwatch.org/donate  

 

 

<((((º>`·.¸¸.·´¯`·.¸.·´¯`·...¸><((((º>¸.  

·´¯`·. .̧ , . .·´¯`·.. ><((((º>`·.¸¸.·´¯`·.¸.·´¯`·...¸><((((º> 

 

From: Don Staniford [mailto:salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com]  

Sent: 14 October 2018 07:13 

To: 'ceu@scotland.gsi.gov.uk' 

Subject: FOI re. wellboat biosecurity, cleaning and chemical waste discharges  

 

Please provide information on wellboat biosecurity, cleaning and chemical waste discharges 

in relation to salmon farming in Scotland. 

 

- Please include information relating to how and where the chemical wastes are discharged.   

 

- Please include any operating procedures, guidelines, code of practice, regulations, notes and 

any other references to wellboat biosecurity, cleaning and chemical waste discharges in 

relation to salmon farming in Scotland.   

 

- Please include information and data on where chemical wastes from wellboats are 

discharged.  

 

https://scottishsalmonwatch.org/
http://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog
https://scottishsalmonwatch.org/donate


- Please include information on cleaning of wellboats and where the wastes are discharged 

and any treatment.   

 

 

As context, the Irish Government details advice on cleaning and disinfecting via "Wellboat 

Bio-security". 

 

A SARF report - "Comparison of biosecurity measures in wellboats used in the Chilean, 

Scottish and Norwegian salmon farming industries" - published in 2013 included:   

 

 

 

https://www.fishhealth.ie/fhu/node/50
https://www.fishhealth.ie/fhu/node/50
http://www.sarf.org.uk/cms-assets/documents/135306-570507.sarf-088b---well-boat-biosecurity-chil
http://www.sarf.org.uk/cms-assets/documents/135306-570507.sarf-088b---well-boat-biosecurity-chil
http://www.sarf.org.uk/cms-assets/documents/135306-570507.sarf-088b---well-boat-biosecurity-chil


 

 

 

A FOI reply in October 2017 from the Scottish Government (via FOI/17/02190) included an 

undated document (believed to be in relation to Dawnfresh):  

 

https://beta.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/foi-eir-release/2017/10/foi-17-02190/documents/7b607360-e832-4a40-8753-efcc46de835c/7b607360-e832-4a40-8753-efcc46de835c/govscot:document/?inline=true/
https://beta.gov.scot/publications/foi-17-02190/
http://www.sarf.org.uk/cms-assets/documents/135306-570507.sarf-088b---well-boat-biosecurity-chil


 

 

https://beta.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/foi-eir-release/2017/10/foi-17-02190/documents/7b607360-e832-4a40-8753-efcc46de835c/7b607360-e832-4a40-8753-efcc46de835c/govscot:document/?inline=true/


 

 

 

 

Please consider this a request for information under the relevant Freedom of Information and 

Environmental Information Regulations including both the Freedom of Information 

(Scotland) Act 2002 and the Environmental Information (Scotland) Regulations 2004 (as well 

as any other new or other regulations which may be appropriate).   

 

Please provide this information electronically via email.   

 

Please acknowledge receipt of this FOI request.   

  

Many thanks and I look forward to a response shortly. 

 

Best fishes, 

Don 

Don Staniford 

Director, Scottish Salmon Watch: https://scottishsalmonwatch.org/ 

https://scottishsalmonwatch.org/
https://beta.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/foi-eir-release/2017/10/foi-17-02190/documents/7b607360-e832-4a40-8753-efcc46de835c/7b607360-e832-4a40-8753-efcc46de835c/govscot:document/?inline=true/

